crops without (before) KABSAKA. Other studies indicate a progres-
sive differentiation for KABSAKA cooperators in terms of income
from farming. Before the project, the average monthly income of the
farmer cooperators was _752 (Quifion and Lesondra 1980, p. 18).
With the project, it increased to t_893.23 (Ardales, Calubiran, and
David 1981, p. 35).

(3) Perceived benefits. For better assessment for the perceived
benefits from the project, 10 key informants were interviewed. They
were barangay leaders, municipal workers and other farmers who
have enough information about the project. The informants unan-
imously agreed that they felt an increase in production considering
the more numerous transactions in the sale and stocking of palay
in local warehouses. As mentioned in the credit portion of this
report, more farmers availed themselves for credit. Technicians
were busy helping farmers make farm plans and budgets. Several

154 JOURNAL OF PHI LIPPINE DEVELOPMENT

TABLE 3
COST AND RETURN ANALYSIS OF RICE AND UPLAND CROPS

BEFORE AND AFTER KABSAKA

(23 Financedfarmers,Sta. Barbara,Iloilo, 1978-79, pesos/ha.)

Before KABSAKA After KABSAKA

Item
First Second First Second Third
cropa cropb Total cropa cropc cropd Total

Grossreturn 2,427 971 3,398 3,961 3,048 1,085 8,094
Material costs 323 140 463 832 713 238 1,783

Seeds 123 124 247 294 286 200 780
Fertilizer 175 12 187 385 336 35 756
Insecticide 23 4 27 73 74 3 150
Herbicide 2 - 2 80 17 - 97

Return over
material cost 2,104 831 2,935 3,129 2,335 847 6,311

Source: Nicolas et al. (1980, p. 41).
a. Rice.

b. Rice and mungbean.
c. Rice.
d. Upland crops (e.g., mungbean, cowpea, peanut, watermelon, field corn, sweet

potato, sorghum, squash, and eggplant).

key informants reported that there was an increase of employ-
ment in the community. More people were being hired and self-

employment increased. There were references from most of the
informants to some negative effects as well. These included palay

price manipulations by private traders in the area.
(4) Distributive benefits. In terms of technology and instruction

received by farmer cooperators by tenurial status, more farm instruc-